The District’s general fund balance decreased $830,624.  Tax revenues decreased 11.57% due to the
phase out of the tangible personal property tax.  Earnings on investments decreased 45.00% as a result
of a decrease in interest rates.  Although operation of non-instructional service expenditures decreased
43.27%, the dollar amount of the decrease is immaterial to the entire expenditures.  The debt service
expenditures are related to capital lease payments and accrued interest payable on the tax anticipation
notes outstanding and are reported as a fund liability of the general fund.  The lease was entered into in
2010 which resulted in an increase in capital outlay in 2010.  The decrease in support services
expenditures was a result of the District receiving Education Jobs Grants and American Recovery and
Reinvestment Act grants.  Both programs were reported as non-major governmental funds and
expenditures that were previously reported in the general fund were accounted for in the non-major
governmental funds in 2011.

The table that follows assists in illustrating the financial activities and fund balance of the general fund.

Restated
2011 2010 Increase/ Percentage

Revenues: Amount Amount (Decrease) Change
  Taxes $  7,767,771 $8,784,362 ($1,016,591) (11.57) %
  Tuition   729,197 709,787   19,410  2.73 %
  Earnings on investments   38,309 69,654   (31,345) (45.00) %
  Other revenues   282,527 283,184   (657)   (0.23) %
  Intergovernmental   12,379,992   12,298,827   81,165   0.66 %
Total   21,197,796   22,145,814   (948,018)  (4.28) %
Expenditures:
  Instruction   14,691,566   14,534,676   156,890  1.08 %
  Support services   6,673,736   6,963,267   (289,531)  (4.16) %
  Non-instructional services   56,720   99,982   (43,262) (43.27) %
  Extracurricular activities   473,363   428,538   44,825 10.46 %
  Capital outlay   381,864   (381,864) 100.00 %
  Debt service   133,035   158,574   (25,539) (16.11) %
Total $22,028,420 $22,566,901 ($   538,481)   (2.39) %

URBANA CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
CHAMPAIGN COUNTY

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

(UNAUDITED)
(Continued)

10

General Fund Budgeting Highlights

The District’s budget is prepared according to Ohio law and is based on accounting for certain
transactions on a basis of cash receipts, disbursements and encumbrances.  The most significant
budgeted fund is the general fund.

For the general fund, original budgeted revenues and other financing sources were $21,803,595 and final
budgeted revenues and other financing sources were $21,859,820.  Actual revenues and other financing